
 

REGISTER VIA WEBEX ON YOUR COMPUTER OR SMART PHONE: 
                      https://tinyurl.com/y3gw8bes      

*Link is for non-Committee members only 
  

JOIN VIA WEBEX ON YOUR PHONE: 
1-415-655-0001 

Access code 145 369 6386 
 

                   
     

 
 

 

Join the Commission on HIV Email Listserv, Click Here  

Follow the Commission on HIV at     

Interested in becoming a Commissioner?  Click here for a Member Application.  
 

CORRECTION: MEETING LINK UPDATED 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

Thursday, July 23, 2020 

1:00PM-3:00PM (PST) 
Agenda + Meeting Packet will be available on the Commission’s    

website at:   
http://hiv.lacounty.gov/Executive-Committee 

Visit us online: http://hiv.lacounty.gov 

Get in touch: hivcomm@lachiv.org 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Public Comments will open at the time referenced on the meeting agenda. For those who 
wish to provide live public comment, you may do so by joining the WebEx meeting through 
your computer or smartphone and typing PUBLIC COMMENT in the Chat box.  You may also 
provide written public comments or materials by email to hivcomm@lachiv.org.  Please include 
the agenda item and meeting date in your correspondence.  All correspondence and materials 
received shall become part of the official record.  

For a brief tutorial on joining WebEx events, please check out:                                                       
https://help.webex.com/en-us/nrbgeodb/Join-a-Webex-Meeting 
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https://twitter.com/HIVCommissionLA/
https://www.facebook.com/HIVCommissionLA/
http://hiv.lacounty.gov/Executive-Committee
http://hiv.lacounty.gov/
mailto:hivcomm@lachiv.org
https://help.webex.com/en-us/nrbgeodb/Join-a-Webex-Meeting


 

 
AGENDA FOR THE VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY COMMISSION ON HIV (COH) 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Thursday, July 23, 1:00 P.M.–3:00 P.M. 
 

To Join by Computer:                           
https://tinyurl.com/y3gw8bes 

*link is for non-Committee members only 
  

To Join by Phone: +1-415-655-0001 
Access code: 145 369 6386 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

      *Due to COVID-19, quorum requirements suspended for teleconference meetings per Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-25-20 
 
AGENDA POSTED: July 17, 2020 

 
ATTENTION: Any person who seeks support or endorsement from the Commission or Committee on 
any official action may be subject to the provisions of Los Angeles County  Code,  Chapter  2.160 
relating to lobbyists. Violation of the lobbyist ordinance may result in a fine and other penalties. For 
information,  call (213) 974-1093. 

 
ACCOMMODATIONS: Interpretation services for the hearing impaired and translation services for 
languages other than English are available free of charge with at least 72 hours’ notice before the 
meeting date. To arrange for these services, please contact the Commission office at (213) 738-2816 or 
via email at hivcomm@lachiv.org. 

 

Servicios de interpretación para personas con impedimento auditivo y traducción para personas que no 
hablan Inglés están disponibles sin costo. Para pedir estos servicios, póngase en contacto la oficina de 
la Comisión al (213) 738-2816 (teléfono), o por correo electrónico á hivcomm@lachiv.org, por lo menos 
72 horas antes de la junta. 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION can be obtained at the Commission on HIV Website at: 
http://hiv.lacounty.gov. The Commission Offices are located in Metroplex Wilshire, one building west of 
the southwest corner of Wilshire and Normandie. Validated parking is available in the parking lot behind 
Metroplex, just south of Wilshire, on the west side of Normandie. 

 
NOTES on AGENDA SCHEDULING, TIMING, POSTED and ACTUAL TIMES, TIME ALLOTMENTS, 
and AGENDA ORDER:  Because time allotments for discussions and decision-making regarding 
business before the Commission’s standing committees cannot always be predicted precisely, posted 
times for items on the meeting agenda may vary significantly from either the actual time devoted to the 
item or the actual, ultimate order in which it was addressed on the agenda. Likewise, stakeholders may 
propose adjusting the order of various items at the commencement of the committee meeting (Approval of  

Executive Committee Members: 
    Al Ballesteros, MBA, 

Co-Chair 
Bridget Gordon, 

Co-Chair Raquel Cataldo Michele Daniels   
(Exec At-Large) 

Erika Davies Joseph Green Lee Kochems, MA   Katja Nelson, MPP 

Mario Perez, MPH Juan Preciado Kevin Stalter 
 

QUORUM*: 6 

https://tinyurl.com/y3gw8bes
mailto:hivcomm@lachiv.org
mailto:djauregui@lachiv.org
http://hiv.lacounty.gov/
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the Agenda), or times may be adjusted and/or modified, at the co-chairs’ discretion, during the course   
of a meeting. If a stakeholder is interested in joining the meeting to keep abreast of or participate in 
consideration of a specific agenda item, the Commission suggests that the stakeholder plan on attending the 
full meeting in case the agenda order is modified or timing of the items is altered. All Commission committees 
make every effort to place items that they are aware involve external stakeholders at the top of the agenda in 
order to address and resolve those issues more quickly and release visiting participants from the obligation of 
staying for the full meeting. 

 
External stakeholders who would like to participate in the deliberation of discussion of a posted agenda item, 
but who may only be able to attend for a short time during a limited window of opportunity, may call the 
Commission’s Executive Director in advance of the meeting to see if the scheduled agenda order can be 
adjusted accordingly. Commission leadership and staff will make every effort to accommodate reasonable 
scheduling and timing requests—from members or other stakeholders—within the limitations and 
requirements of other possible constraints. 

Call to Order, Introductions, and Conflict of Interest Statements 1:00 P.M. –  1:03 P.M. 

I. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 

1. Approval of Agenda MOTION # 1 1:03 P.M. –  1:05 P.M. 
2. Approval of Meeting Minutes MOTION # 2 1:05 P.M. – 1:07 P.M. 

II. PUBLIC COMMENT 1:07 P.M. – 1:10 P.M. 
 

3. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission 
on items of interest that are within the jurisdiction of the Commission. 

III. COMMITTEE NEW BUSINESS ITEMS 1:10 P.M. – 1:13 P.M. 
 

4. Opportunity for Committee members to recommend new business items for the 
full body or a committee level discussion on non-agendized matters not posted on the 
agenda, to be discussed and (if requested) placed on the agenda for action at a future 
meeting, or matters requiring immediate action because of an emergency situation, or where 
the need to take action arose subsequent to the posting of the agenda. 

IV. REPORTS 
 

5. Executive Director’s/Staff Report 1:13 P.M. – 1:30 P.M. 
A. Welcome, Introductions & Virtual Meeting Management Reminders 
B. County/Commission Operational Updates 

 
6. Co-Chair’s Report 1:30 P.M. – 1:50 P.M. 

A. August 20, 2020 Commission Meeting | REMINDER 
B. July 9, 2020 COH Meeting Feedback  
C. Board Letter Regarding Contractual Process | UPDATE 
D. At Large Executive Committee Member Open Nominations | REMINDER+ONGOING 

7. Division of HIV and STD Programs (DHSP) Report 1:50 P.M. – 2:05 P.M. 

8. Ending the HIV Epidemic (EtHE) Activities + Updates 2:05 P.M. – 2:20 P.M. 

             

 



 

   

9. Standing Committee Reports:  2:20 P.M. – 2:45 P.M. 
A. Operations Committee 

a. Membership Management 
i. New Member Applications 

1. Kevin Donnelly   MOTION #3 
b. Mentorship Program Implementation 

B. Planning, Priorities and Allocations (PP&A) Committee 
a. DHSP and COVID Landscape Overview 
b. COVID Provider & Community Member Surveys  
c. Ryan White Program Utilization Data for Program Years 29 & 30 

C. Standards and Best Practices (SBP) Committee 
a. Psychosocial Standards of Care | Public Comment Period 7/13-31, 2020 
b. Child Care Standards of Care | UPDATE 

D. Public Policy Committee 

10. Caucus, Task Force, and Work Group Reports: 2:45 P.M. – 2:50 P.M. 
A. Aging Task Force | August 3, 2020 @ 10am-12pm 
B. Black/African-American Community (BAAC) Task Force  
C. Consumer Caucus  
D. Women’s Caucus | August 19, 2020 @ 9:30-11:30am 
E. Transgender Caucus | July 28, 2020 @ 10am-12pm 

 
V. NEXT STEPS 

 
11. Task/Assignments Recap 2:50 P.M. – 2:53 P.M. 
12. Agenda development for the next meeting 2:53 P.M. – 2:55 P.M. 

 
VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS 2:55 P.M. – 3:00 P.M. 

13. Opportunity for members of the public and the committee to make announcements 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

14. Adjournment for the meeting of July 23, 2020. 

 
3:00 P.M. 

PROPOSED MOTION(s)/ACTION(s): 
 
MOTION #1: 

 
Approve the Agenda Order, as presented or revised. 

 
MOTION #2: 

 
Approve the Executive Committee minutes, as presented or revised. 

 

MOTION #3: 

 
Approve New Member Application for Kevin Donnelly, as presented or revised and forward 
to the August 20, 2020 Commission meeting for final approval. 
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3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1140 • Los Angeles, CA 90010 • TEL (213) 738-2816 • FAX (213) 637-6748                

                                                   HIVCOMM@LACHIV.ORG • http://hiv.lacounty.gov 
 

                CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
We welcome commissioners, guests, and the public into a space where people of all 
opinions and backgrounds are able to contribute. We create a safe environment that 
celebrates differences while striving for consensus and is characterized by consistent, 
professional, and respectful behavior. Our common enemies are HIV and STDs. We strive 
to be introspective and understand and clarify our assumptions, while appreciating the 
complex intersectionality of the lives we live. We challenge ourselves to be self-reflective 
and committed to an ongoing understanding. As a result, the Commission has adopted 
and is consistently committed to implementing the following guidelines for Commission, 
committee, and associated meetings. 

 
All participants and stakeholders should adhere to the following: 
 
1) We strive for consensus and compassion in all our interactions. 
2) We respect others’ time by starting and ending meetings on time, being punctual, and 

staying present. 
3) We listen, don’t repeat what has already been stated, avoid interrupting others, and 

allow others to be heard. 
4) We encourage all to bring forth ideas for discussion, community planning, and 

consensus. 
5) We focus on the issue, not the person raising the issue. 
6) We give and accept respectful and constructive feedback. 
7) We keep all issues on the table (no “hidden agendas”), avoid monopolizing discussions 

and minimize side conversations. 
8) We have no place in our deliberations for homophobic, racist, sexist, and other 

discriminatory statements and “-isms” (including transphobia, ableism, and ageism). 
9) We give ourselves permission to learn from our mistakes. 

 
 
 

Approved (11/12/1998); Revised (2/10/2005; 9/6/2005); Revised (4/11/19) 

mailto:HIVCOMM@LACHIV.ORG
http://hiv.lacounty.gov/


“Injustice anywhere is a threat to justice everywhere. We are caught in an inescapable network of mutuality, tied in a 
single garment of destiny. Whatever affects one directly, affects all indirectly.”  - Martin Luther King, Jr. 

TO END HIV, WE MUST END RACISM 

On the behalf of the Los Angeles County Commission on HIV, the Black/African American Community 
(BAAC) Task Force recognizes that these are extremely difficult, disturbing and painful times for us 
and our communities. We remain steadfast in solidarity with our Black/African American 
communities and vehemently condemn the pervasive, systemic racism that continues to plague our 
communities. “Without reckoning with our history of racial injustice and violence we will continue to 
be haunted by its ugly and painful legacy.” (Equal Justice Initiative [EJI].) 

Racism IS a public health emergency and impacts us all. Racism impacts access to and the quality of 
health care and it dictates when, how and by whom health care is given or withheld. Medical mistrust 
by our Black/African American communities and implicit biases of the health care system are rooted 
in historical, institutional and socialized racism. It is without question we cannot end the HIV 
epidemic without dismantling these systems that continue to perpetuate the injustices that result in 
disproportionately poorer outcomes in our Black/African American communities. Our HIV community 
must remain diligent and committed to actively engaging in policy and action that promote health 
equity, eliminate barriers and address social determinants of health such as: implicit bias; access to 
care; education; social stigma, i.e. homophobia, transphobia and misogyny; housing; mental health; 
substance abuse; and income/wealth gaps.   

As HIV advocates, we cannot sit idly by and allow these inequities to continue. We must act now by 
centering ALL of our work and conversations around the intersection of racism and the unequal 
burden of HIV on our Black/African American communities. The Commission is committed to taking 
action. 

We stand in memoriam of Breonna Taylor, George Floyd, Tony Mc Dade, Ahmaud Arbery, and all 
those who have lost their lives to senseless acts of violence, police brutality and HIV/AIDS. We stand 
with you, we hurt with you, and we will take action to address these inequities and heal with you.  

In Solidarity, 

Los Angeles County Commission on HIV 
Black/African American Community (BAAC) Task Force 

#EndBlackHIV   #KnowYourStatus   #EndingtheEpidemic   #VOTE 

 3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1140 • Los Angeles, CA  90010 • TEL (213) 738-2816 • FAX (213) 637-4748 
HIVCOMM@LACHIV.ORG • https://hiv.lacounty.gov 



The August Commission on HIV meeting has been rescheduled to      
August 20, 2020 to accommodate those who will attend the Virtual 

2020 National Ryan White Conference on HIV Care & Treatment. 

We look forward to seeing you on August 20, 2020. 

LIKE WHAT WE DO? 
Apply to become a Commissioner at http://tinyurl.com/HIVCommApplication 

For application assistance, contact Commission Staff at (213) 738-2816 or hivcomm@lachiv.org  

SAVE THE DATE 
*Change in August meeting date

Virtual  
Commission on HIV Meeting 

Thursday, August 20, 2020 
9am-12pm 

Visit us online: http://hiv.lacounty.gov 

Get in touch: hivcomm@lachiv.org 

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Public Comments will open at the time referenced on meeting agendas. For those who wish to 
provide live public comment, you may do so by joining the virtual meeting through your 
computer or smartphone and typing PUBLIC COMMENT in the Chat box.  Public Comments may 
also be provided by email to hivcomm@lachiv.org.  All correspondence and materials received 
shall become part of the official record.  

http://tinyurl.com/HIVCommApplication
mailto:hivcomm@lachiv.org
http://hiv.lacounty.gov/
mailto:hivcomm@lachiv.org


  PROPOSED 2020 MEMBERSHIP ROSTER – COH APPVD 7/9/2020 
*Highlights denotes renewals
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COMMISSIONER AFFILIATION (IF ANY) TERM BEGIN TERM ENDS ALTERNATE 

1 Medi-Cal representative Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
2 City of Pasadena representative 1 SBP Erika Davies City of Pasadena Department of Public Health July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 

 3 City of Long Beach representative Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
4 City of Los Angeles representative 1 PP Ricky Rosales AIDS Coordinator's Office, City of Los Angeles July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
5 City of West Hollywood representative 1 PP&A Derek Murray City of West Hollywood July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
6 Director, DHSP 1 EXC|PP&A Mario Pérez, MPH DHSP, LA County Department of Public Health July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
7 Part B representative 1 PP&A Karl Halfman, MA California Department of Public Health July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
8 Part C representative 1 EXC|PP Aaron Fox, MPM Los Angeles LGBT Center July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
9 Part D representative 1 PP&A LaShonda Spencer, MD LAC + USC MCA Clinic, LA County Department of Health Services July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 

10 Part F representative 1 PP Jerry D. Gates, PhD Keck School of Medicine of USC July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
11 Provider representative #1 1 OPS Carlos Moreno Children's Hospital Los Angeles July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
12 Provider representative #2 1 SBP David Lee, MPH, LCSW Charles Drew University July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
13 Provider representative #3 1 SBP Harold Glenn San Agustin JWCH Institute, Inc. July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
14 Provider representative #4 Vacant July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
15 Provider representative #5 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
16 Provider representative #6 1 PP&A Anthony Mills, MD Southern CA Men's Medical Group July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
17 Provider representative #7 1 PP&A Frankie Darling-Palacios Los Angeles LGBT Center July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
18 Provider representative #8 1 PP Martin Sattah, MD Rand Shrader Clinic, LA County Department of Health Services July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
19 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 1 1 EXC/OPS Michele Daniels Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
20 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 2 Vacant Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
21 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 3 Vacant Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
22 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 4 1 EXC|SBP Kevin Stalter Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
23 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 5 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
24 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 6 1 PP Pamela Coffey Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 Alasdair Burton (PP) 
25 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 7 Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Thomas Green (PP&A/SBP) 
26 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 8 Vacant July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
27 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 1 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
28 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 2 Vacant July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 Nestor Rogel (PP) 
29 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 3 1 SBP Joshua Ray Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Eduardo Martinez (SBP/PP) 
30 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 4 Vacant July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
31 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 5 1 PP&A Diamante Johnson Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Kayla Walker-Heltzel (PP&A/OPS) 
32 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #1 Vacant July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 Tony Spears 
33 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #2 1 OPS Joseph Green Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
34 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #3 1 SBP Felipe Gonzalez City of Pasadena Department of Public Health July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
35 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #4 1 EXC Bridget Gordon Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
36 Representative, Board Office 1 1 EXC|PP&A Al Ballesteros, MBA JWCH Institute, Inc. July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
37 Representative, Board Office 2 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
38 Representative, Board Office 3 1 EXC|PP│SBP Katja Nelson, MPP APLA July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
39 Representative, Board Office 4 1 SBP Justin Valero, MA California State University, San Bernardino July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
40 Representative, Board Office 5 1 PP&A Raquel Cataldo Tarzana Treatment Center July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
41 Representative, HOPWA 1 PP&A Maribel Ulloa City of Los Angeles, HOPWA July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
42 Behavioral/social scientist 1 PP Lee Kochems Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
43 Local health/hospital planning agency representative Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
44 HIV stakeholder representative #1 1 EXC Grissel Granados, MSW Children's Hospital Los Angeles July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
45 HIV stakeholder representative #2 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
46 HIV stakeholder representative #3 1 EXC|OPS Juan Preciado Northeast Valley Health Corporation July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
47 HIV stakeholder representative #4 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
48 HIV stakeholder representative #5 1 OPS Danielle Campbell, MPH UCLA/MLKCH July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
49 HIV stakeholder representative #6 1 SBP Amiya Wilson Unique Women's Coalition July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 
50 HIV stakeholder representative #7 1 PP&A William D. King, MD, JD, AAHIVS W. King Health Care Group July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 
51 HIV stakeholder representative #8 Vacant July 1, 2020 June 30, 2022 Miguel Alvarez (OPS/SBP) 

TOTAL: 33 

LEGEND:  EXC=EXECUTIVE COMM | OPS=OPERATIONS COMM | PP&A=PLANNING, PRIORITIES & ALLOCATIONS COMM | PPC=PUBLIC POLICY COMM | SBP=STANDARDS & BEST PRACTICES COMM LOA:  Leave of Absence 
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COMMISSIONER AFFILIATION (IF ANY) TERM BEGIN TERM ENDS ALTERNATE

1 Medi-Cal representative Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
2 City of Pasadena representative 1 SBP Erika Davies City of Pasadena Department of Public Health July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
3 City of Long Beach representative Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
4 City of Los Angeles representative 1 PP Ricky Rosales AIDS Coordinator's Office, City of Los Angeles July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
5 City of West Hollywood representative 1 PP&A Derek Murray City of West Hollywood July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
6 Director, DHSP 1 EXC|PP&A Mario Pérez, MPH DHSP, LA County Department of Public Health July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
7 Part B representative 1 PP&A Karl Halfman, MA California Department of Public Health July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
8 Part C representative 1 EXC|PP Aaron Fox, MPM Los Angeles LGBT Center July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
9 Part D representative 1 PP&A LaShonda Spencer, MD LAC + USC MCA Clinic, LA County Department of Health Services July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021

10 Part F representative 1 PP Jerry D. Gates, PhD Keck School of Medicine of USC July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
11 Provider representative #1 1 OPS Carlos Moreno Children's Hospital Los Angeles July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
12 Provider representative #2 1 SBP David Lee, MPH, LCSW Charles Drew University July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
13 Provider representative #3 1 SBP Harold Glenn San Agustin JWCH Institute, Inc. July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
14 Provider representative #4 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
15 Provider representative #5 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
16 Provider representative #6 1 PP&A Anthony Mills, MD Southern CA Men's Medical Group July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
17 Provider representative #7 1 PP&A Frankie Darling-Palacios Los Angeles LGBT Center July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
18 Provider representative #8 1 PP Martin Sattah, MD Rand Shrader Clinic, LA County Department of Health Services July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
19 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 1 1 EXC/OPS Michele Daniels Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Craig Scott  (OPS/PP)
20 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 2 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
21 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 3 Vacant Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
22 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 4 1 EXC|SBP Kevin Stalter Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
23 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 5 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
24 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 6 1 PP Pamela Coffey Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020 Alasdair Burton (PP)
25 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 7 1 PP&A Raphael Péna Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Thomas Green (PP&A/SBP)
26 Unaffiliated consumer, SPA 8 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020 Susan Forrest (PP&A/OPS)-(LoA)
27 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 1 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
28 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 2 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020 Nestor Rogel (PP)
29 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 3 1 SBP Joshua Ray Unaffilated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Eduardo Martinez (SBP/PP)
30 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 4 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
31 Unaffiliated consumer, Supervisorial District 5 1 PP&A Diamante Johnson Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021 Kayla Walker-Heltzel (PP&A/OPS)
32 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #1 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020 Tony Spears
33 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #2 1 OPS Joseph Green Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
34 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #3 1 SBP Felipe Gonzalez Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
35 Unaffiliated consumer, at-large #4 1 EXC Bridget Gordon Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
36 Representative, Board Office 1 1 EXC|PP&A Al Ballesteros, MBA JWCH Institute, Inc. July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
37 Representative, Board Office 2 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
38 Representative, Board Office 3 1 EXC|PP│SBP Katja Nelson, MPP APLA July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
39 Representative, Board Office 4 1 SBP Justin Valero, MA Unaffilated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
40 Representative, Board Office 5 1 PP&A Raquel Cataldo Tarzana Treatment Center July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
41 Representative, HOPWA 1 PP&A Maribel Ulloa City of Los Angeles, HOPWA July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
42 Behavioral/social scientist 1 PP Lee Kochems Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
43 Local health/hospital planning agency representative Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
44 HIV stakeholder representative #1 1 EXC Grissel Granados, MSW Children's Hospital Los Angeles July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
45 HIV stakeholder representative #2 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
46 HIV stakeholder representative #3 1 EXC|OPS Juan Preciado Northeast Valley Health Corporation July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
47 HIV stakeholder representative #4 Vacant July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
48 HIV stakeholder representative #5 1 OPS Danielle Campbell, MPH UCLA/MLKCH July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
49 HIV stakeholder representative #6 1 SBP Amiya Wilson Unaffiliated Consumer July 1, 2019 June 30, 2021
50 HIV stakeholder representative #7 1 PP&A William D. King, MD, JD, AAHIVS W. King Health Care Group July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020
51 HIV stakeholder representative #8 Vacant July 1, 2018 June 30, 2020 Miguel Alvarez (OPS/SBP)

TOTAL: 34

LEGEND:  EXC=EXECUTIVE COMM | OPS=OPERATIONS COMM | PP&A=PLANNING, PRIORITIES & ALLOCATIONS COMM | PPC=PUBLIC POLICY COMM | SBP=STANDARDS & BEST PRACTICES COMM LOA:  Leave of Absence

2020 MEMBERSHIP ROSTER|  UPDATED 07/01/20
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Planning Council Reflectiveness  (updated 7/01/20)

Race/Ethnicity 

Newly Diagnosed 
PLWH (2018) 

Living with 
HIV/AIDS in 
EMA/TGA 

(2018/2019) 

Total Members of 
the Planning 

Council 

Non- Aligned 
Consumers on 

Planning Council 

Number Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage 

White, not Hispanic 323 19.5% 14186 27.3% 7 20.59% 3 27.27% 
Black, not Hispanic 379 22.8% 10446 20.1% 9 26.40% 4 36.36% 

Hispanic 817 49.2% 23351 44.9% 13 38.24% 3 27.27% 
Asian/Pacific Islander 88 5.3% 1958 3.8% 3 8.82% 0 0.00% 

American Indian/Alaska 
Native 10 0.6% 303 0.6% 0 0% 0 0.00% 

Multi-Race/Not Specified 43 2.6% 1736 3.3% 2 5.88% 1 9.09% 
Total 1660 100% 51980 100% 34 100% 11 100% 

Gender Number Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage 

Male 1445 87.1% 45313 87.2% 22 64.71% 8 72.73% 
Female 180 10.8% 5777 11.1% 10 29.41% 3 27.27% 

Transgender 35 2.1% 890 1.7% 1 2.94% 0 0.0% 
Unknown/Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.94% 0 0.0% 

Total 1660 100% 51980 100% 34 100% 11 100% 

Age Number Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage 

13-19 years 64 3.9% 105 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 
20-29 years 637 38.4% 4056 7.8% 3 8.82% 1 9.09% 
30-39 years 485 29.2% 10082 19.4% 13 38.24% 3 27.27% 
40-49 years 257 15.5% 11506 22.1% 7 20.59% 3 27.27% 
50-59 years 140 8.4% 15989 30.8% 9 26.47% 3 27.27% 

60+ years 77 4.6% 10242 19.7% 2 5.88% 1 9.09% 
Other/Unknown 0 0.0% 0 0.00% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Total 1660 100.0% 51980 100.00% 34 100% 11 100% 



and it can be mailed, e-mailed or picked up at the office. Similarly, the application and is available 
online from the Commission's website at http://hiv.!acounty.gov. Submit your application by mailing it to 
or dropping it off at: 3530 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1140, Los Angeles, CA 90010. 
Applications may be emailed to hivcomm@lachiv.org. Staff will verify receipt of all applications 
via email. After receiving the application, staff will review it for accuracy and completeness, and 
contact the applicant if there are any possible errors, sections needing clarification, and/or if 
there are any questions that emerge from the application. Once the application has been 
deemed to be "complete" (either after revisions have been made, if necessary, or none are 
needed), staff will contact the applicants to schedule an interview with members of the 
Operations Committee. If you have questions or need assistance with the application, please 
contact the Commission office at (213) 738-2816. 

PART II: MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION FORM 
Section 1: Contact Information 

1. Name: Kevin Donnelly

2. Organization:
(if applicable) 

3. Job Title:

(Please print name as you would like it to appear in communications) 

4. Mailing Address: XXXXXXXXX
--------------------

5. City:     XXXXXXXX State: CA Zip Code:  XXXXX
-------

6. Provide address of office and where services are provided (if different from above):
Mailing Address:

---------------------

City: State: Zip Code: 

7. Tel.:
s. Email:

--------------

k e vi n j don n e II y. I a cc oh @gm a i I.com 

Fax: 

(Most Commission communications are conducted through email) 

9. Mobile Phone #:
(optional): (XXX) XXX-XXXX

My signature below indicates that I will make every effort to attend all of the meetings and activities 
of the Commission, the committee to which I am assigned and related caucuses, task forces and 
working groups that I have joined voluntarily or that I have been asked to support. I will comply with 
the Commission's expectations, rules and regulations, conflict of interest guidelines and its code of 
conduct, consistent with all relevant policies and procedures. As the undersigned, I understand that 
governing legislation and/or guidance may be altered in the future, necessitating revision, 
modification, or elimination of specific Commission processes or practices-necessitating change 
with which I will be expected to comply as well. I further understand that sections of this application 
will be distributed publicly as requir

�
yihe-Commission's Open Nominations Process and 

consistent with California' lph M Brow . affirm that the information herein is accurate to 
the best of my knowledg . 

/-.-.-�--1--� 
Jan 9, 2020 

Signature: 
Kevin Donn 

Print Name \ 

I 
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Date 
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